

80755-2-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

BRETT BASS, an individual; SWAN SEABERG, an individual; CURTIS McCULLOUGH, an individual; THE SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC., a Washington non-profit corporation; and NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., a New York non-profit association

Plaintiffs/Respondents/Cross-Appellants

v.

CITY OF EDMONDS, a municipality; DAVE EARLING, Mayor of the City of Edmonds, in his official capacity; EDMONDS POLICE DEPARTMENT, a department of the City of Edmonds; and AL COMPAAN, Chief of Police, in his official capacity.

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Respondents

**RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT'S ANSWERING BRIEF AND
OPENING CROSS-APPEAL BRIEF**

1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900
Seattle, Washington 98154-1051
Tel (206) 625-8600
Fax (206) 625-0900

CORR CRONIN LLP

Steven W. Fogg, WSBA No. 23528
Eric A. Lindberg, WSBA No. 43596

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Counter-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANTS’
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 5

III. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ON CROSS-APPEAL 5

IV. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR
ON CROSS-APPEAL..... 6

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

 A. Washington State Law Fully Occupies and Preempts
 the Entire Field of Firearms Regulation..... 7

 B. The City of Edmonds Regulates Firearms Storage &
 Access 8

 C. Washington State Regulates Firearms Storage & Access..... 10

 D. The Individual Plaintiffs Store Firearms in Their
 Homes 11

 E. Procedural History 12

VI. ARGUMENT..... 15

 A. Standard of Review..... 15

 B. Plaintiff’s Declaratory Judgment Challenge to the
 Storage Provision Is Justiciable 16

 C. RCW 9.41.290 Preempts Local Regulation of Firearms
 Storage 17

 1. Field Preemption Under RCW 9.41.290..... 18

 2. Regulation of Firearms Storage Is
 Preempted 20

 3. Washington Courts Have Not Limited the
 Scope of Field Preemption of Firearms
 Regulation 24

 4. The Legislative History Supports
 Preemption of Local Firearms Regulation..... 26

5.	Even if RCW 9.41.290 Preempts Less Than the Entire Field of Firearms Regulation, the Storage Provision Is Not Valid	28
6.	The Storage Provision Is Invalid Because it Conflicts With State Law	29
VII.	ARGUMENT RELATED TO CROSS APPEAL.....	32
A.	Standard of Review	33
B.	Plaintiff’s Declaratory Judgment Challenge to the Access Provision Is Justiciable	33
1.	The Challenge to the Access Provision Is Justiciable.....	34
2.	The Major Public Importance Exception Applies Here	35
C.	RCW 9.41.290 Preempts Local Regulation of Access to Firearms	44
1.	The Access Provision Regulates Firearms and Is Invalid.....	44
2.	The Access Provision Directly Conflicts With State Law	45
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aged Hawaiians v. Hawaiian Homes Comm’n</i> , 78 Hawai’i 192, 891 P.2d 279 (1995)	36
<i>Boehner v. State</i> , 122 N.H. 79, 441 A.2d 1146 (1982).....	36
<i>Brimmer v. Thomson</i> , 521 P.2d 574 (Wyo. 1974)	37, 42
<i>California Water & Tel. Co. v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 253 Cal. App. 2d 16, 61 Cal. Rptr. 618 (Cal. Ct. App. 1967)	37
<i>Cherry v. Mun. of Metro. Seattle</i> , 116 Wn.2d 794, 808 P.2d 746 (1991)..	1, 7, 26, 27
<i>Cincinnati v. Baskin</i> , 112 Ohio St. 3d 279, 859 N.E.2d 514 (2006).....	27
<i>City of Yakima v. Huza</i> , 67 Wn.2d 351, 407 P.2d 815 (1965).....	43, 46
<i>Clallam Cnty. Deputy Sheriff’s Guild v. Bd. of Clallam Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 92 Wn.2d 844, 601 P.2d 943 (1979)	34, 38, 43
<i>Cox v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 79 P.3d 500 (Wyo. 2003)	43
<i>Cutler v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 749, 881 P.2d 216 (1994) .	33
<i>DiNino v. State ex rel. Gorton</i> , 102 Wn.2d 327, 684 P.2d 1297 (1984)...	36
<i>Entertainment Industry Coalition v. Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department</i> , 153 Wn.2d 657, 105 P.3d 985 (2005)	31, 46
<i>Evergreen Washington Healthcare Frontier LLC v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 171 Wn. App. 431, 287 P.3d 40 (2012).....	33
<i>Farris v. Munro</i> , 99 Wn.2d 326, 662 P.2d 821 (1983).....	39
<i>Grant Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004)	35
<i>Gray v. Suttell & Assocs.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 329, 334 P.3d 14 (2014).....	19

<i>Heinsma v. City of Vancouver</i> , 144 Wn.2d 556, 29 P.3d 709 (2001) 18, 19, 29	
<i>Jametsky v. Olsen</i> , 179 Wn.2d 756, 317 P.3d 1003 (2014)	19
<i>Jones v. Maine State Highway Comm’n</i> , 238 A.2d 226 (Me. 1968)	37
<i>Kellner v. District Court In and For City and County of Denver</i> , 127 Colo. 320, 256 P.2d 887	37
<i>Kightlinger v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Clark Cnty.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 501, 81 P.3d 876 (2003)	38, 39
<i>King Res. Co. v. Env’tl. Imp. Comm’n</i> , 270 A.2d 863 (Me. 1970)	37
<i>Kitsap Cnty. v. Smith</i> , 143 Wn. App. 893, 180 P.3d 834 (2008)	38
<i>Lamb v. Perry</i> , 101 R.I. 538, 225 A.2d 521 (1967)	37
<i>Lawson v. City of Pasco</i> , 168 Wn.2d 675, 230 P.3d 1038 (2010)	29
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 185 Wn.2d 608, 374 P.3d 157 (2016)	40, 42
<i>Lenci v. City of Seattle</i> , 63 Wn.2d 664, 388 P.2d 926 (1964).....	17, 19
<i>Lewis Cnty. v. State</i> , 178 Wn. App. 431, 315 P.3d 550 (2013)	35
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y</i> , 33 Cal. 3d 419, 189 Cal Rptr. 346 (1983)	43
<i>Pasado’s Safe Haven v. State</i> , 162 Wn. App. 746, 259 P.3d 280 (2011). 36	
<i>Salt Lake Cnty. v. Salt Lake City</i> , 570 P.2d 119 (Utah 1977)	37
<i>State ex rel. Distilled Spirits Inst., Inc. v. Kinnear</i> , 80 Wn.2d 175, 492 P.2d 1012 (1972)	40
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. State Board of Education</i> , 56 Idaho 210, 52 P.2d 141 (1935)	37
<i>Vill. of Lakeville v. City of Conneaut</i> , 144 N.E.2d 144, 76 Ohio Law Abs. 36 (Ohio Com. Pl. 1956)	37
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	41, 42

<i>Washington Nat. Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 633 (1969)	35
<i>Washington State Coal. for the Homeless v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 894, 949 P.2d 1291 (1997)	39
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 682, 451 P.3d 694 (2019)	17
Statutes	
ECC § 5.26.010(F)	10, 45, 46
ECC § 5.26.020	9, 29
ECC § 5.26.030	9, 29
ECC 5.24.070	31
ECC 5.26.040(A)	10
ECC 5.26.040(B) & (C)	10
Laws of 1983, ch. 232, § 12	7
Laws of 1985, ch. 428, § 1	7
Laws of 1994, 1st Spec. Sess., ch. 7, §§ 428–29	7
RCW 7.24.010	15
RCW 7.24.020	15
RCW 7.24.060	15
RCW 9.41.290	passim
RCW 9.41.300	7
RCW 9.41.360	4, 10
RCW 9.41.360(3)(d)	31, 46
RCW 9.41.360(6)	31
Seattle Municipal Code, Chapter 10.79	8

Wash. Const. Art. 11, § 11 17

Other Authorities

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, *READING LAW: THE
INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* 132 (2012) 21
